• A US$75,000,000 million (AUD equivalent of $114,136,0001) variable rate debt facility, which includes fixed capitalised borrowing

costs as at 30 June 2025.

As disclosed in Note 15, LCM refinanced its credit facility with Northleaf Capital Partners on 2 December 2024. The four-year facility
bears interest at the relevant rate plus 5.25% and replaced the Group’s previous fixed-rate borrowings, creating new exposure to
variable interest rate risk.

58

Note 20. Financial instruments (continued)

At 30 June 2025, the Group’s financial instruments subject to variable interest rate risk were:

 2025 2024
 $'000 $'000

Cash & cash equivalents 18,447 68,113
Borrowings (77,747) -
Net exposure (59,300) 68,113

The Group monitors interest rate exposures across all currencies, considering expected market movements, cash requirements,
refinancing options and the mix of fixed and variable rate borrowings.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2025, if interest rates had moved with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected
as follows:

 Post tax profit Equity

 2025 2024 2025 2024
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

100bps higher interest rates (415) 477 (415) 477
100bps lower interest rates 415 (477) 415 (477)

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that on becoming contractually entitled to a settlement or award a defendant will default on its contractual
obligation to pay resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group assesses the defendants in the matters funded by the Group prior
to entering into any agreement to provide funding and continues this assessment during the course of funding. Whenever possible
the Group ensures that security for settlements sums is provided, or the settlements funds are placed into solicitors' trust accounts.
However, the Group’s continual monitoring of the defendants’ financial capacity mitigates this risk.